loan from the Iowa Department of Economic Development (IDED) in accordance with ASC 450 “Contingencies” (ASC
450). While the Company continues to believe that the IDED loan will be forgiven, the Company has concluded that
the realization of these amounts represents a gain contingency and should be recorded when all contingencies have
been resolved. The $2.3 million IDED loan will be forgiven, and the Company will not be required to repay the IDED
loan, if it maintains 251 newly created and 6 retained qualifying jobs through December 2015. Accordingly, under
ASC 450, the Company will not account for the IDED loan until December 2015, and then only if the contingencies
related to qualifying jobs have been satisfied. Accordingly, the benefit of the forgivable loan, which was originally
allocated and recorded as a reduction to payroll costs reported in cost of revenue and operating expenses in 2013, has
been reversed as a result of this restatement and the application of ASC 450.

1

Edgar Filing: WORKIVA LLC - Form FWP

1

The restatement results in the following financial statement line items being adjusted by the following amounts as of
December 31, 2013 and for the year then ended (in thousands except per share amounts):

As Reported Adjustments Restated
Balance Sheet
Long-term debt $2,254 $2,259 $4,513

Statement of Operations
Cost of revenue
Subscription and support 14,530 351 14,881
Professional services 9,262 144 9,406
Operating expenses
Research and development 32,506 894 33,400
Sales and marketing 40,243 581 40,824
General and administrative 14,113 289 14,402

Pro forma net loss and per share information (unaudited)
Pro forma net loss (25,765) (2,259) (28,024)
Pro forma basic and diluted net loss per share (0.810) (0.070) (0.880)

Statement of Members’ Equity (Deficit)
Series C preferred units 10,849 (2,259) 8,590

The restatement results in the following financial statement line items being adjusted by the following amounts as of
September 30, 2014 (in thousands):

As Reported Adjustments Restated
Balance Sheet
Long-term debt $4,991 $2,259 $7,250

Statement of Members’ Equity (Deficit)
Series A preferred units (13,844) (538) (14,382)
Series B preferred units (9,526) (401) (9,927)
Series C preferred units (2,035) (268) (2,303)
Common units 2,302 (490) 1,812
Appreciation and participation units (393) (562) (955)
The Company has also modified the discussion under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” to provide updated disclosure to reflect the restatement.

2

Edgar Filing: WORKIVA LLC - Form FWP

2

In addition, the Company added the following risk factor to the Revised Preliminary Prospectus:
We have previously identified a material weakness in our internal control over financial reporting, and any inability to
maintain effective internal control over financial reporting could have a material adverse effect on our business.
During the course of preparing for this offering, we determined that it was appropriate to restate our audited